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THANK YOU

for selecting a Lincoln Electric Company product. We want
you to have pride in owning a Lincoln product...proud as we
are in bringing this product to you.

DAMAGE CLAIMS
When this equipment is shipped, title passes to the pur-
chaser upon receipt by the carrier. Consequently, claims for
material damaged in shipment must be made by the pur-
chaser against the transportation company at the time the
shipment is received.

’ ELECTRIC '

SAFETY DEPENDS ON YOU

Lincoln arc welding equipment is designed and built
with safety in mind. However, you overall safety can
be increased by proper installation...and thoughtful
operationonyour part. DONOT INSTALL, OPERATE
OR REPAIR THIS EQUIPMENT WITHOUT READ-
ING THIS OPERATING MANUAL AND THE ARC
WELDING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ON PAGES 2, 3,
AND 4. And, most important, think before you act and
be careful.

THE LINCOLN ELECTRIC COMPANY

World's Leader in Welding and Cutting Products e Premier Manufacturer of Industrial Motors
Sales and Service through Subsidiaries and Distributors Worldwide
Cleveland, Ohio 44117-1199 U.S.A.
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ARC WELDING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS FROM

POSSIBLE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

3\ ELECTRIC SHOCK canKill.

1. a. The electrode and work (or ground) circuits are
electrically “hot™ when the welder is on. Do not
touch these “hot” parts with your bare skin or wet
clothing. Wear dry, hole-free gloves to insulate
hands.

. Insulate yourself from workpiece and ground using
dry insulation. Make certain the insulation is large
enough to cover-your full area of physical contact
with work and ground.

In addition to the normal safety precautions, if
welding must be performed under electrically haz-
ardous conditions (in damp locations or while
wearing wet clothing; on metal structures such as
floors, gratings or scaffolds; when in cramped po-
sitions such as sitting, kneeling or lying, if there is
a high risk of unavoidable or accidental contact
with the workpiece or ground) use the following
equipment:

* Semiautomatic DC Constant Voltage Welder

» DC Manual (Stick) Welder.

¢ AC Welder with Reduced Voltage Control.

. In semiautomatic or automatic wire welding, the
electrode, electrode reel, welding head, nozzle or
semiautomatic welding gun are also electrically
“hot”.

. Always be sure the work cable makes a good elec-
trical connection with the metal being welded. The
connection should be as close as possible to the area
being welded.

. Ground the work or metal to be welded to a good
electrical (earth) ground.

. Maintain the electrode holder, work clamp, weld-
ing cable and welding machine in good, safe op-
erating condition. Replace damaged insulation.

Never dip the electrode in water for cooling.

. Never simultaneously touch electrically “hot” parts
of electrode holders connected to two welders be-
cause voltage between the two can be the total of
the open circuit voltage of both welders.

. When working above floor level, protect yourself
from a fall should you get a shock.

j- Also see Items 4c and 6.

. Use suitable clothing made from durable flame-

resistant material to protect your skin and that of
your helpers from the arc rays.

. Protect other nearby personnel with suitable non-

flammable screening and/or warn them not to
watch the arc nor expose themselves to the arc rays
or to hot spatter or metal.

FUMES AND GASES

can be dangerous.

. Welding may produce fumes and gases hazardous

to health. Avoid breathing these fumes and gases.
When welding, keep your head out of the fume.
Use enough ventilation and/or exhaust at the arc
to keep fumes and gases away from the breathing
zone. When welding on- galvanized, lead or cad-
mium plated steel and other metals which produce
toxic fumes, even greater care must be taken.

. Do not weld in locations near chlorinated hydro-

carbon vapors coming from degreasing, cleaning or
spraying operations. The heat and rays of the arc
can react with solvent vapors to form phosgene, a
highly toxic gas, and other irritating products.

. Shielding gases used for arc welding can displace

air and cause injury or death. Always use enough
ventilation, especially in confined areas, to insure
breathing air is safe.

. Read and understand the manufacturer’s instruc-

tions for this equipment and the consumables to
be used, including the material safety data sheet
(MSDS) and follow your employer’s safety prac-
tices.

. Also see item 7b.

q./ﬁ ARC RAYS can burn.

2. a. Use a shield with the proper filter and cover plates

to protect your eyes from sparks and the rays of
the arc when welding or observing open arc weld-
ing. Headshield and filter lens should conform to
ANSI Z87.1 standards.
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WELDING SPARKS can

cause fire or explosion.

. Remove fire hazards from the welding area. If this

is not possible, cover them to prevent the welding
sparks from starting a fire. Remember that welding
sparks and hot materials from welding can easily
go through small cracks and openings to adjacent
areas. Have a fire extinguisher readily available.

. Where compressed gases are to be used at the job

site, special precautions should be used to prevent
hazardous situations. Refer to “Safety in Welding
and Cutting™ (ANSI Standard Z49.1) and the op-
erating information for the equipment being used.

. When not welding, make certain no part of the

electrode circuit is touching the work or ground.
Accidental contact can cause overheating and cre-
ate a fire hazard.

. Do not heat, cut or weld tanks, drums or containers

until the proper steps have been taken to insure




h.

that such procedures will not cause flammable or
toxic vapors from substances inside. They can
cause an explosion even though they have been
«cleaned.” For information purchase “Recom-
mended Safe Practices for the Preparation for
Welding and Cutting of Containers and Piping
That Have Held Hazardous Substances”, AWS
F4.1-80 from the American Welding Society (see
address below).

. Vent hollow castings or containers before heating,

cutting or welding. They may explode.

Sparks and spatter are thrown from the welding
arc. Wear oil free protective garments such as
leather gloves, heavy shirt, cuffless trousers, high
shoes and a cap over your hair. Wear ear plugs
when welding out of position or in confined places.
Always wear safety glasses with side shields when
in a welding area.

 Connect the work cable to the work as close to the

welding area as practical. Work cables connected
to the building framework or other locations away
from the welding area increase the possibility of
the welding current passing through lifting chains,
crane cables or other alternate circuits. This can
create fire hazards or overheat lifting chains or ca-
bles until they fail.

Also see item 7c.

5. a.

CYLINDER may explode

if damaged.

Use only compressed gas cylinders containing the
correct shielding gas for the process used and prop-
erly operating regulators designed for the gas and
pressure used. All hoses, fittings, etc. should be suit-
able for the application and maintained in good
condition.

. Always keep cylinders in an upright position se-

curely chained to an undercarriage or fixed sup-
port.

Cylinders should be located:

@ Away from areas where they may be struck or
subjected to physical damage.

e A safe distance from arc welding or cutting op-
erations and any other source of heat, sparks,
or flame.

_ Never allow the electrode, electrode holder, or any

other electrically “hot” parts to touch a cylinder.

Keep your head and face away from the cylinder
valve outlet when opening the cylinder valve.

Valve protection caps should always be in place
and handtight except when the cylinder is in use
or connected for use.

Read and follow the instructions on compressed
gas cylinders, associated equipment, and CGA pub-
lication P-1, “Precautions for Safe Handling of
Compressed Gases in Cylinders,” available from
the Compressed Gas Association, 1235 Jefferson
Davis Highway, Arlington, VA 22202.

FOR ELECTRICALLY

_‘7\ powered equipment.

6. 2. Turn off input power using the disconnect switch

b.

at the fuse box before working on the equipment.

Install equipment in accordance with the U.S. Na-
tional Electrical Code, all local codes and the man-
ufacturer’s recommendations.

Ground the equipment in accordance with the U.S.
National Electrical Code and the manufacturer’s
recommendations.

A FOR ENGINE

powered equipment.

7.a. Turn the engine off before troubleshooting
and maintenance work unless the mainte-
nance work requires it to be running.

b. Operate engines in open, well-ventilated
areas or vent the engine exhaust fumes out-
doors.

c. Do not add the fuel near an open flame,
welding arc or when the engine is running.
Stop the engine and allow it to cool before
refueling to prevent spilled fuel from va-

porizing on contact with hot engine parts
and igniting. Do not spill fuel when filling
tank. If fuel is spilled, wipe it up and do
not start engine until fumes have been elim-
inated.

d. Keep all equipment safety guards, covers
and devices in position and in good repair.
Keep hands, hair, clothing and tools away
from V-belts, gears, fans and all other mov-

ing parts when starting, operating or re-
pairing equipment.

e. Insome cases it may be necessary to remove
safety guards to perform required mainte-
nance. Remove guards only when necessary
and replace them when the maintenance re-
quiring their removal is complete. Always
use the greatest care when working near
moving parts.

f. Do not put your hands near the engine fan.
Do not attempt to override the governor or
idler by pushing on the throttle control rods
while the engine is running.

g. To prevent accidentally starting gasoline
engines while turning the engine or welding
generator during maintenance work, dis-
connect the spark plug wires, distributor
cap or magneto wire as appropnate.

L

h. To avoid scalding, do not remove the ra-
diator pressure cap when the engine is hot.

HAVE ALL

For more detailed information,

ANSI Standard Z49.1” from the American Welding Society, P.

W117.2-1974.

it is strongly recommended that

INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR WORK performed by qualified people.

you purchase a copy of “Safety in Welding & Cutting —
O. Box 351040, Miami, Florida 33135 or CSA Standard

May ’91
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PRECAUTIONS DE SORETE

Pour votre propre protection lire et observer toutes les
instructions et les précautions de siireté specifiques qui parrais-
sent dans ce manuel aussi bien que les précautions de siireté
génerales suivantes; )

Sareté Pour Soudage A L’Arc

1. Protegez-vous contre la secousse électrique:

a. Les circuits a I'électrode et 2 la piéce sont sous tension
quand la machine & souder est en marche. Eviter
toujours tout contact entre les parties sous tension et la
peau nue ou les vetements mouillés. Porter des gants
secs et sans trous pour isoler les mains. :

b. Faire trés attention de bien s'isoler de la masse quand
on soude dans des endroits humides, ou sur un plancher
metallique, ou des grilles metalliques, principalement
dans les positions assis ou couché pour lesquelles une
grande partie du corps peut étre en contact avec la
masse.

Maintenir le porte-électrode, la pince de masse, le cable
de soudage et la machine a souder cn bon et siir état de
fonctionnement.

d. Ne jamais plonger le porte-électrode dans Peau pour le
refroidir.

e. Ne jamais toucher simultanément les parties sous
tension des porte-électrodes connectés i deux machines
a souder parce que la tension entre les deux pinces
peut &tre le total de la tension 4 vide des deux
machines.

f. Si on utilise la machine & souder comme une source de
courant pour soudage semi-automatique, ces précau-
tions pour le porte-électrode s’applicuent aussi au
pistolet de soudage.

2. Dans le cas de travail au dessus du niveau du sol, se
protéger contre les chutes dans le cas ou on recoit un choc.
Ne jamais enrouler le cable-électrode autour de n’importe
quelle partie du corps.

3. Un coup d'arc peut &tre plus sévere qu'un coup de soliel,
donc:

a. Utiliser un bon masque avec un verre filtrant approprié
ainsi qu’un verre blanc afin de se protéger les yeux du
rayonnement de I'arc et des projections quand on soude
ou quand on regarde I’arc.

b. Porter des vétements convenables afin de protéger la
peau de soudeur et des aides contre le rayonnement de
Tarc.

c. Protéger I'autre personnel travaillant proximité au
soudage & Paide d’écrans appropriés et non-inflam-
mables.

4. Des gouttes de laitier en fusion sont émises de I’arc de
soudage. Se protéger avec des vétements de protection
libres de I'huile, tels que les gants en cuir, chemise épaisse,
pantalons sans revers, et chaussures montantes.

10.

1

5. Toujours porter des lunettes de sécurité dans fa zone de
soudage. Utiliser des lunettes avec écrans lateraux dans les
zones ol I'on pique le laitier.

6. Eloigner les matériaux inflammables ou les recouvrir afin
de prévenir tout risque d’incendie dii aux étincelles,

7. Quand on ne soude pas, poser la pince i une endroit isolé
de la masse. Un court-circuit accidental peut provoquer un
échauffement et un risque d’incendie. :

8. S’assurer que la masse est connectée le plus prés possible
de la zone de travail qu’il est pratique de le faire. Si on
place la masse sur la charpente de la construction ou
d’autres endroits éloignés de la zone de travail, on
augmente le risque de voir passer le courant de soudage
par les chaines de levage, cables de grue, ou autres circuits.
Cela peut provoquer des risques d’incendie ou d’echauffe-
ment des chaines et des cables jusqu’a ce qu'ils se rompent.

9. Assurer une ventilation suffisante dans la zone de soudage.
Ceci est particulierement important pour le soudage de
toles galvanisées plombées, ou cadmiées ou tout autre
métal qui produit des fumeés toxiques.

Ne pas souder en présence de vapeurs de chlore provenant
d’opérations de dégraissage, nettoyage ou pistolage. La
chaleur ou les rayons de I'arc peuvent réagir avec les
vapeurs du solvant pour produire du phosgéne (gas
fortement toxique) ou autres produits irritants.

1. Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur la sireté,
voir le code “Code for safety in welding and cutting” CSA
Standard W 117.2-1974.

PRECAUTIONS DE SORETE POUR
LES MACHINES A SOUDER A
TRANSFORMATEUR ET A
REDRESSEUR

1. Relier 4 la terre le chassis du poste conformement au code
de Iélectricité et aux recommendations du fabricant. Le
dispositif de montage ou la piece 4 souder doit étre
branch¢ 2 une bonne mise  la terre.

2. Autant que possible, I'installation et I'entretien du poste
seront effectués par un électricien qualifié.

3. Avant de faires des travaux a linterieur de poste, la
debrancher a Pinterrupteur i la boite de fusibles.

4. Garder tous les couvercles et dispositifs de siireté a leur
place.
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The weldanpower 250 G9 PRO is rated at a welding output of 250 amps, 25 volts, 100% duty cycle.
The rating applies to constant current, DC and AC, and constant voltage DC outputs. The auxiliary
power is rated at 9.0 KW, 115/230 volts, 60 hertz. The auxiliary power is suitable for temporary,
standby or emergency power. Follow the engine manufacturer’s recommended maintenance schedule
in the engine operating manual.

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTE: EMF CONSIDERATIONS

Electric current flowing through any conductor causes localized Electric and Magnetic Fields (EMF).
Welding current creates EMF fields around welding cables and welding machines. EMF fields may
interfere with some pacemakers, and welders having a pacemaker should consult their physician
before welding. Exposure to EMF fields in welding may have other health effects which are now not
known.

All welders should use the following procedures in order to minimize exposure to EMF fields from the
welding circuit:

1. Route the electrode and work cables together - Secure them with tape when possible.
2. Never coil the electrode lead around your body.
3. Do not place your body between the electrode and work cables. If the electrode cable

is on your right side, the work cable should also be on your right side.

4, Connect the work cable to the workpiece as close as possible to the area being welded.
S. Do not work next to welding power source.

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model: WP-250 G9 PRO

Type: K-1333-Cv

Dimensions: Inches (MM)
Hx WxL:27.00 x 19.41 x 51.19 (685.8 x 493.0 x 1300.2)
Net Weight: 1bs. (KG) 554 (251.3)



ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS

Make Onan
Model P218
Horsepower (SAEJ607b Gross) 18 at 3600 rpm

Lube Oil Capacity: Qts. (L)

1.5 (1.42); add .25 qts. (.24 1) for filter

Lubrication

Forced feed; full flow oil filter

Cooling System

Air Cooled

Fuel System

Fuel filter; fuel shutoff valve, fuel pump

Fuel Capacity: Gal. (L) 6.1 (23.09)
Governor Mechanical
Air Cleaner Heavy duty two stage dry type

Starting System

12 volt battery and starter;

pushbutton start switch;

alternator and regulator battery charger
charging ammeter, & ignition switch

Engine Idler Automatic electronic idler
Muffler Low noise muffler

Engine Protection Shutdown on low oil pressure
Choke Manual

Operating Speed High Idle: 3700 rpm

Low Idle: 1900 rpm
Full Load: 3500 rpm




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

A\ WARNING

ELECTRIC SHOCK can kill.

¢ Do not touch electrically live parts

such as output terminals or internal
wiring

® Use in open, well ventilated areas or
vent exhaust outside

- O PAR : 2
x ® Do not operate with covers or
&N guards off

\ ® Stop engine before servicing
® Keep away from moving parts

Only qualified personnel should install, use, or
service this equipment.

Spark Arrestor

Some federal, state or local laws may require that gasoline engines be equipped with exhaust
spark arrestors when they are operated in certain locations where unarrested sparks may present
a fire hazard. The standard muffler included with this welder does not qualify as a spark

arrestor. When required by local regulations a suitable spark arrestor must be installed and
properly maintained.

CAUTION:
An incorrect arrestor may lead to damage of the engine or its
performance. Contact the engine manufacturer for specific recommendations.




Location/Ventilation

WARNING:
Operate internal combustion engines in open, well-ventilated areas
or vent engine exhaust fumes outdoors

The welder should be located to provide an unrestricted flow of clean, cool air to the cooling
air inlets and to avoid heated air coming out of the welder recirculating back to the cooling air
inlet. Also, locate the welder so that engine exhaust fumes are properly vented to an outside
area.

Angle of Operation

Engines are designed to run in the level condition which is where the optimum performance is
achieved. The maximum angle of operation for the Onan engine is 15 degrees continuously in
any direction. If the engine is to be operated at an angle, provisions must be made for checking
and maintaining the oil level at the normal (FULL) oil capacity in the crankcase.

When operating the welder at an angle, the effective fuel capacity will be slightly less than the
specified 6.1 gallons.

Machine Grounding
Because this portable engine driven welder or generator creates its own pOWeT, it is not
necessary to connect its frame to an earth ground, unless the machine is connected to premises

wiring (your home, shop, etc.)

To prevent dangerous electric shock, other equipment to which this engine driven welder
supplies power must:

a. be grounded to the frame of the welder using a grounded type plug, ot

b. be double insulated

Where this welder is mounted upon a truck or trailer, its frame must be securely connected to
the metal frame of the vehicle.



Where this engine driven welder is connected to premises wiring such as that in your home or
shop, its frame must be connected to the system earth ground. See further connection
instructions in the section entitled Standby Power Connections on page 11 as well as the article
on grounding in the latest National Electrical Code or the local code.

In general, if the machine is to be grounded, it should be connected with a #8 or larger copper
wire to a solid earth ground such as a metal water pipe going into the ground for at least ten feet
and having no insulated joints, or to the metal framework of a building which has been
effectively grounded. The National Electrical Code lists a number of alternate means of
grounding electrical equipment. A machine grounding stud market with the symbol _L is
provided on the welder control panel. =

Undercarriage

The recommended undercarriage for use with this equipment for in-plant and yard towing by a
vehicle® is Lincoln’s K768-D. For moving by hand, the recommended undercarriage is
Lincoln’s K728-D. If the user adapts a non-Lincoln undercarriage, he must assume
responsibility that the method of attachment and usage does not result in a safety hazard nor
damage the welding equipment. Some of the factors to be considered are as follows:

1. Design capacity of undercarriage vs. weight of Lincoln equipment and likely additional
attachments.

2. Proper support of, and attachment to, the base of the welding equipment so there will be no
undue stress to the framework.

3. Proper placement of the equipment on the undercarriage to insure stability side to side and
front to back when being moved and when standing by itself while being operated or
serviced.

4. Typical conditions of use, i.e., travel speed; roughness of surface on which the
undercarriage will be operated; environmental conditions; likely maintenance.

5. Conformance with federal, state and local laws. ®

@ Consult applicable federal, state and local laws regarding specific requirements for use on
public highways.

10



INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR RECOMMENDED PROCESSES

The K799-WP Hi-Freq Unit includes an R.F. bypass capacitor kit which must be installed for power
source protection. Installation instructions are in the kit. (When using the Weldanpower 250 GY PRO
with any other high frequency equipment, an R.F. bypass capacitor must be installed. Order Kit T-
12246.) To provide protection the welder grounding stud must be connected to ground. Also follow
the grounding instructions given in the Hi-Freq Instruction Manual (IM-298).

The K799-WP includes mounting hardware for mounting to the Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO.
Standby Power Connections

Suitable for temporary, standby or emergency power using engine manufacturer’s recommended
maintenance schedule.

The Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO can be permanently installed as a standby power unit for a 230
volt-3 wire, 39 ampere service. Connections must be made by a licensed electrician who can
determine how the 115/230 volt Weldanpower can be adapted to the particular installation and
comply with all applicable electrical codes. The following information can be used as a guide
by the electrician for most applications (refer also to the connection diagram shown in Fig. 1).

IMPORTANT: When the Weldanpower is connected to a 230 volt, 3 wire line, the unit should
be operated with the idler switch in the "High Idle" position to avoid load sensing problems.
If the Weldanpower engine is operated at automatic idle, the 230 volt circuit will sense loads and
cause the engine to accelerate to high idle. However, only one leg of the 115 volt circuit will
sense loads. The idler sensing circuit will only sense a load when it is applied to the 115 volt
leg (#3 and #5, ground; see wiring diagram) of the Weldanpower which is connected to the 115
volt receptacles on the machine. The idler circuit does not sense the other 115 volt leg (#5
ground; and #6).

1. Install a double pole, double throw switch between the power company meter and the
premises disconnect.

Switch rating must be the same as or greater than the customer’s premises disconnect and
service overcurrent protection.

2. Take necessary steps to assure load is limited to the capacity of the Weldanpower by
installing a 40 amp, 230 volt double pole circuit breaker. Maximum rated load for the 230
volt auxiliary is 39 amperes. Leading above 39 amperes will reduce output voltage below
the allowable -10% of rated voltages which may damage appliances or other motor-driven
equipment.

11



using No. 8, 4-conductor cabje of the desired length. (The 50 . )
in the K802-N Plug Kit.) gl (The 50 amp 115/230 piug is available

Plug fthis cable into the 50 amp 115/230 volt receptacle on the Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO
case front.

FIGURE 1
CONNECTION OF W/P 250 G9 PRO TO PREMISES SYSTEM

230 VOLT
230 VOLT =] ' GROUNDED CONDUCTOR
60 HZ POWER [ 115voLT /
SERVICE METER 115 VOLTI
DOUBLE POLE DOUBLE THROW SWITCH - .g L/ PREMISES DISCONNECT )
RATING TO BE THE SAME AS OR Q—]  ADSERVICE |- 1 LOAD
OVERCURRENT PROTECTION —t— ? -
35 AMP 12
230 VOLT -
DOUBLE
50 AMP, 115/280 VOLT PLUG R
NEMA TYPE 14.50 \ BREAKER
(\230 VOLTS _,,_]
N\
ASERN
1% P\ NN
0 [ NN
\
. AN

WELDANPOWER 225 GS \
50 AMP, 115/230 VOLT
RECEPTACLE NOTE: NO. 8 COPPER 4 CONDUCTOR CABLE

SEE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE FOR
ALTERNATE WIRE SIZE RECOMMENDATIONS
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WELDING OUTPUT CABLES

With the engine off, connect the electrode and work cables to the studs provided. These connections
should be check periodically and tightened if necessary. When welding at a considerable distance from
the welder, be sure you use ample size welding cables.

Listed below are copper cable sizes recommended for the rated current and duty cycle. Lengths
stipulated are the distance from the welder to work and back to the welder again. Cable sizes are
increased for greater lengths primarily for the purpose of minimizing cable drop.

CABLE SIZES FOR COMBINED LENGTHS OF ELECTRODE
% AND WORK CABLES
DUTY
AMPS CYCLE 0-50 ft. 50-100 ft. | 100-150 ft. | 150-200 ft. 200-250 ft.
250 40 2 2 1 1 1/0
240 100 1 1 1 1 1/0
Pre-Operation Maintenance

from battery.

To prevent EXPLOSION when:

@ INSTALLING A NEW BATTERY —
disconnect negative cable from oid
::attery first and connect to new battery
ast.

e CONNECTING A BATTERY CHARGER —

remove battery from welder by

disconnecting negative cable first, then
positive cable and battery clamp. When
reinstalling, connect negative cable last.

GASES
FROM
BATTERY
can
explode.

Keep well ventilated.
o USING A BOOSTER — connect positive

lead to copper strap on engine foot.

A WARNING
e Keep sparks, flame and cigarettes away

jead to battery first then connect negative

® Wear gloves and eye protection and be
careful when working near battery.

BATTERY
ACID can

e Follow instructions printed on battery.

burn eyes
and skin.

13

« Stop engine when fueiing.

« Do not smoke when fueling.

« Remove cap slowly to release
pressure.

« Do not overfill tank.

« Wipe up spilled fuel and allow
fumes to clear before starting

GASOLINE fuel
can cause fire or

engine.
explosion. « Keep sparks and flame away from

tank.
« Shut fuel off at tank when moving
machine.




Oil: Upon receipt of the welder, fill the crankcase with oil to the "full" mark on the dipstick.
Pour oil into fill tube slowly. Use the weight and type oil recommended by the engine
manufacturer in the Engine Operator’s manual. Do not overfill.

Fuel: Fill the fuel tank with gasoline. Make sure the fuel valve on the bottom of the fuel tank

is in the open position.

Battery: WARNING - Use caution as the electrolyte is a strong acid
than can burn skin and damage eyes.

Remove the four screws holding the rear battery box in place. Slide out the battery. Remove
the tape from the negative battery lead. Connect the lead to the negative battery terminal.
NOTE: This machine is furnished with a wet charged battery; if unused for several months, the
battery may require a booster charge. Be careful to charge the battery with the correct polarity.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

A\ WARNING

ELECTRIC SHOCK can Kkiil.

® Do not touch electrically live parts
such as output terminals or internal
wiring

o Use in open, well ventilated areas or
vent exhaust outside

-~ MOVING PARTS can injure.

¢ Do not operate with covers or
guards off

e Stop engine before servicing

o Keep away from moving parts

“\

® Remove guards only when necessary and replace
when work requiring removal is complete.

o Only qualified personnel should install, use, or
service this equipment.

14



ENGINE OPERATION

Engine Control Function/Operation

"START" Pushbutton

Energizes the starter motor to crank the engine. Push and hold in to crank the engine; release
as the engine starts. Do not press while engine is running since this can cause damage to the
ring gear and/or starter motor.

"IGNITION" Switch
When placed in the "RUN" position, this switch energizes the engine ignition circuit. When
placed in the "STOP" position, the ignition circuit is de-energized to shut down the engine.

"IDLER CONTROL" Switch
Has two positions, "High Idle" and "Automatic Idle".

In the "High Idle" position, the unit operates as follows;
The engine will run a high idle speed since the circuit to the idler is turned off.

a. In the Constant Voltage mode, the output contactor will be closed when using wire feeders
with not control cable (LN-22 type; 4 to 244 jumpered on terminal strip). For wire feeders
with a control cable (LN-7 type), the contactor is controlled by the wire feeder gun trigger.

b. In the Constant Current mode, the output contactor is bypassed and the output terminals are
always energized ("hot").

In the "Automatic Idle" position, the idler operates as follows:

a. Auxiliary Power: With the engine running at low idle and a load (approximately 100-150
watts minimum) is drawn from the receptacles, the engine will accelerate to high idle. Note:
The CV output contactor will remain open and, therefore, the welder output terminals are
"cold" if set for CV welding and "hot" if set for CC welding. When the power load is
turned off, a preset time delay of about 10 seconds starts. If the power load is not restarted
within that time delay, the idler reduces the engine speed to low idle.

b. Constant Current Mode: With the engine running at low idle and the electrode touches the
work, the engine accelerates to high idle. Note: The CV output contactor is bypassed and,
therefore, full voltage is at the output terminals whenever engine is at high idle. When
welding ceases, a preset time delay of about 10 seconds starts. If welding is not restarted
within that time delay, the idler reduces the engine speed to low idle.
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c. Constant Voltage Mode (using a wire feeder that does not have a control cable connected
to the welder terminal strip, 4 to 244 jumpered on terminal strip): With the engine running
at low idle and the electrode is touched to work, the engine will accelerate to high idle and
one second later the contactor will close. Note: Contactor will then be closed whenever
unit is at high idle. When welding ceases, a preset time delay of about 10 seconds starts.
If welding is not restarted within that time delay, the contactor opens and the idler reduces
the engine speed to low idle. CAUTION: If also using auxiliary power when welding
ceases, the contactor will open after the 10-second time delay, but the engine will remain
at high idle. To reclose the contactor, the electrode must be touched to work.

NOTE: When using an LN-25 with an optional contactor, place the idler switch in the
"High Idle" position. The idler circuit will not function properly with a contactor in the
LN-25.

d. Constant Voltage Mode (using a wire feeder that does have a control cable connected to the
welder terminal strip): With the engine running at low idle and the electrode is touched to
work, the engine will accelerate to high idle. the contactor will now close when the gun
trigger is depressed and open when the trigger is released. When welding ceases, a preset
time delay of about 10 seconds starts. If welding is not restarted within that time delay, the
idler reduces the engine speed to low idle.

NOTE: When TIG welding with the K-799 Hi-Freq Kit, the Idler Control switch must be
placed in the "High Idle" position. The idler circuit will not function properly while TIG
welding.

BATTERY CHARGING AMMETER
Displays the current going from the battery charging alternator into the battery. It is normal
for the charging current to be high after starting or when the battery is "low" on charge.

Starting/Shutdown Instructions

Be sure all Pre-Operation Maintenance has been performed. See Pre-Operation Maintenance
section starting on page 13.

Remove all loads connected to the AC power receptacles. To start the engine, set the "Idler
Control" switch in the "Automatic Idle" position. Place the "Ignition" switch in the "Run"
position. Pull the choke control out. Press the "Start" button. Release the start button when
the engine starts. Immediately after the engine has started, slowly return the choke control to
full in position (choke open). Allow the engine to warm up by letting it run at low idle for a
few minutes.

16



When the idler switch is in the " Automatic Idle" position, the engine will run at low idle speed
after a 10-15 second delay period at high idle speed.

When an engine is started for the first time, some of the oil will be needed to fill the passages
of the lubricating system. Therefore, on initial starting, run the engine for about five minutes
and then stop the engine and recheck the oil. If the level is down, fill to the full mark again.

STOPPING THE ENGINE
Remove all welding and auxiliary power loads and allow engine to run at low idle speed for a
few minutes.

Stop the engine by placing the "Ignition" switch in the stop position.
WELDER OPERATION
Duty Cycle

The Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO is rated at 100% duty cycle on all welding taps and auxiliary
power.

Control Function/Operation

A nine position switch with designated welding currents as follows: HIGH, MED., LOW, 45,
90, 120, 160, 200, 250. The HIGH, MED., and LOW taps are for constant voltage welding
up to 250 amps DC. The "45" through "250" taps are for constant current welding up to 250
amps AC or 250 amps DC.

CAUTION:
Never change the "Output Selector” Switch setting while welding.
This will cause severe damage to the switch.

"EL ECTRODE POLARITY" Switch

A five position switch with designated welding polarities as follows: AC, DC- and DC+ for
constant current welding; DC+ and DC- for constant voltage welding.

CAUTION:
Never change the "Electrode Polarity" Switch setting while welding.
This will cause severe damage to the switch.
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"QUTPUT CONTROL"

Provides yvelding current adjustment between the Output Selector Switch settings in the CC mode
and welding voltage control between the Output Selector settings in the CV mode.

Procedure Adjustment

Constant Current (Manual) Welding
AC 35-250 amperes/DC 35-250 amperes 100% Duty Cycle on all settings.

Connect welding cables to the "TO WORK" and "ELECTRODE" studs. Start the engine
and set the idler switch to the desired operating mode. Set the output selector switch to the
desired welding current, the electrode polarity switch to the desired polarity and the machine

is ready for welding. A fine adjustment of the welding current can be made with the
"Output Control".

NOTE: Wire feeder connections at terminal strip do not affect Constant Current welding.

The Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO can be used with a broad range of AC and DC stick

electrodes. See the latest Weldirectory M-210 for the electrodes within the rating of this
unit.

It is recommended that the "Output Selector” switch be set for the closest desired CC
welding current and then a fine adjustment be made with the " Output Control". In this way,
the "Output Control" will be towards its maximum setting (10) and will give the best arc
stability and maximum auxiliary power. Some arc instability may be experienced when the
"Output Control" is set towards the low end of its control (D).

Semiautomatic Welding (CV)

The Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO is equipped with three CV taps that allow constant voltage
welding between 50 amps, 15 volts and 250 amps, 25 volts. The duty cycle of all three taps
is 100%. The typical output ranges of each tap are:

LOW Tap - 50 Amps at 15 to 20 Volts
180 Amps at 12 to 17 Volts
MED Tap - 100 Amps at 18 to 24 Volts
200 Amps at 15 to 22 Volts
HIGH Tap - 140 Amps at 20 to 30 Volts
250 Amps at 18 to 25 Volts
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When CV welding, the output control is used for voltage adjustment.

The Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO, with its CV taps, permits it to be used with a broad range
of flux cored wire (Innershield and Outershield) electrodes and solid wires for gas metal arc
welding.

Some recommended Innershield electrodes are NR-311, NR-211-MP, NR-203 series,
Lincore 33 and 55, small diameters up to and including 5/64". 5/64" NS-3M can be welded
in very limited applications. Cable length and other conditions can affect the ultimate results
of this application.

Recommended Outershield electrodes are: .045 (1.1mm), .052 (1.3mm), and 1/16 (1.6mm)
of Outershield 71 and 1/16 (1.6mm) Outershield 70.

Some recommended solid wires for gas metal arc welding are: .030 (0.8mm), .035 (0.9mm),
and .045 (1.1mm) of L-50 and L-56.

For any electrodes, including the above recommendations, the procedures should be kept
within the rating of the machine. For additional electrode information, request Lincoin
Bulletins N-675, GS-100 and GS200.

The Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO can be used with the LN-7, LN-22 and LN-25 wire feeders.

The LN-8 and LN-9 wire feeders can also be used, but there will be no voltage control

available at the wire feeder. The LN-7 (LN-8 and LN-9) wire feeder draws a small amount

of current from the auxiliary power of the Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO while welding. The
limiting factors in using an LN-7 (LN-8 and LN-9) with this unit are:

1. Welding current and voltage must be within the rating of the machine.

2. The auxiliary power voltage into the wire feeder must remain above 98 volts while
welding. The auxiliary power voltage is determined by a combination of the welding
load and the setting of the "Output Control"; the higher the welding load, the higher
(closer to 10 on the dial) the "Output Control" must be set.

Connection of the Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO to the LN-22/LN-25
a. Shut the welder off.

b. Jumper #244 to #4 on the terminal strip
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Connect the electrode cable from the LN-22/LN-25 to the electrode terminal of the welder.
Connect the work cable to the work terminal of the welder.

. ]I;ocsition the welder "Electrode Polarity" switch to the desired polarity, either CV DC(-) or
(+).

Position the "Output Selector” switch to the desired CV position.

Attach the single lead from the LN-22/LN-25 control box to the work using the spring clip
on the end of the lead. This is only a control lead - it carries no welding current.

. Place the idler switch in the desired position.

In the "High Idle" position, the output contactor will always be closed and the welding
electrode will be energized at all times.

In the "Automatic Idle" position, momentarily touch electrode to work to go to high idle.
This closes the output contactor and the welding electrode is energized. The output
contactor remains energized for approximately 10 seconds after welding stops. After this
time, the electrode must be momentarily touched to work to close the output contactor.

. Adjust wire feed speed at the LN-22/LN-25 and adjust the welding voltage with the "Output

Control" at the welder.

NOTE: When using an LN-25 with an optional contactor, place the idler switch in the "High
Idle" position. The idler circuit will not function properly with a contactor in the LN-25.

Connection of the Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO to the LN-7 or LN-8

Shut the welder off.
. Remove jumper #244 to #4 on the terminal strip.

Connect the LN-7 per instructions on connection diagram S18303. With an LN-8, insulate
separately leads 75, 76 and 77. There will be no voltage control at the LN-8 wire feeder.

. Place the idler switch in the desired position. @

@ Refer to Page 15 for a more detailed description of the idler operation.
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In the "High Idle" position, the gun trigger closes and opens the output contactor.

In the "Automatic Idle" position, momentarily touch electrode to work to go to high idle.
The gun trigger closes and opens the output contactor when the unit is running at high idle

speed.

e. Adjust wire feed speed at the LN-7 and adjust the welding voltage with the "Output Control"
at the welder

Auxiliary Power

Start the engine and set the idler control switch to the desired operating mode. Voltage is now
at the receptacles for auxiliary power.

115 Volt Circuit: Up to 60 amps of 115 volt power can be drawn in combination from two 15
Amp duplex receptacles; up to 78 Amps of 115 volt power can be drawn in combination from
the two duplex receptacles; and the 115/230 dual voltage receptacle. All receptacles are
protected with circuit breakers.

230 Volt Circuit Up to 39 Amps of 230 volt power can be drawn from the 115/230 dual voltage
receptacle.

The auxiliary power receptacles should only be used with three or four wire grounded type plugs
or approved double insulated tools with two wire plugs.

The current rating of any plug used with the system must be at least equal to the current load
through the associated receptacle. Do not attempt to connect the power receptacles in parallel.

Most 1.5 HP motors can be started if there is no load on the motor or other load connected to
the machine, since the full load current rating of a 1.5 HP motor is approximately 20 amperes
(10 amperes for 230 volt motors). The motor may be run at full load when plugged into only
one side of the duplex receptacle. Larger motors through 2 HP can be run provided the
receptacle rating as previously stated is not exceeded. This may necessitate 230 V operation
only.

NOTE: Output rating in watts is equivalent to volt-amperes at unity power factor. Output
voltage within + 10% at all loads up to rated capacity.
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It must be noted that the above auxiliary power ratings are with no welding load. Simultaneous
welding and power loads are permitted by following Tables 1 and 2. The permissible currents
shown assume that current is being drawn from either the 115 volt or 230 volt supply (not both
at the same time). Also, the "Output Control" is set at " 10" for maximum auxiliary power.

TABLE 1
CONSTANT CURRENT (MANUAL) WELDING
Output Selector Permissible Power Permissible Auxiliary
Setting Constant Watts (Unity Current in Amperes
Current (Manual) Power Factor) @115Vor@230V
200-250 ~ None 0 0
160 2000 17 8.5
120 4500 39 19.5
90 6000 52 26
45 7500 65 32.5
| NO WELD 9000 78 39
TABLE 2
CONSTANT VOLTAGE (SEMIAUTOMATIC) WELDING
Output Selector Permissible Power | Permissible Auxiliary
Setting Constant Welding Watts (Unity Current in Amperes
Voltage (Semiautomatic) Output Power Factor) @ 115 V or @ 230V
CV HIGH 250 A 1700 14 7
140 A 5000 43 21.5
CV MED 200 A 4500 39 19.5
100 A 7500 65 32.5
CV LOW 180 A 6500 56 28
50 A 8500 73 36.5
NO WELD 0 9000 78 39

See the Section entitled "Standby Power Connection” on page 11.
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Operation of Options/ Accessories

TIG Welding

The Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO may be used with the K799-WP High Frequency Generator
(Code Numbers above 8400). The combined package will permit AC or DC TIG welding
up through 160 Amps.

The K799-WP should be used with the Weldanpower 250 G9 PRO on high idle to maintain
satisfactory operation. See K-799 Operating Manual (IM-298) for details on the K-799’s
operation.

Break-in Period

It is very normal for any engine to use small quantities of oil until the break-in is accomplished.
We suggest checking the oil level twice a day during the break-in period (about 50 running
hours).

IMPORTANT: IN ORDER TO ACCOMPLISH THIS BREAK-IN, THE UNIT SHOULD
BE SUBJECTED TO MODERATE LOADS, WITHIN THE RATING OF THE MACHINE.
AVOID LONG IDLE RUNNING PERIODS. REMOVE LOADS AND ALLOW ENGINE
TO COOL BEFORE SHUTDOWN. '

MAINTENANCE

4\ WARNING

ELECTRIC SHOCK can Kill.

e Do not touch electrically live parts
such as output terminals or internal
wiring

e Use in open, well ventilated areas or
vent exhaust outside

-~ MOVING PARTS can injure.
e Do not operate with doors open or

guards off
e Stop engine before servicing
o Keep away from moving parts
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Routine Maintenance

1.

Ref.er to tpe engine maintenance section in the engine Operator’s Manual for routine
engine maintenance.

At the end of each day’s welding, refill the fuel tank to minimize moisture condensation

in the tank. Also, running out of fuel tends to draw dirt into the fuel system. Check the
crankcase oil level.

Periodic Maintenance

1.

Blow out the welder and controls with low pressure air periodically. In particularly dirty
locations this may be required once a week.

Throttle Control parts must be kept clean and lubricated.

. Refer to engine Operator’s Manual for periodic engine maintenance.

. A slight amount of darkening and wear of the slip rings and brushes is normal. Brushes

should be inspected when a general overhaul is necessary.

. When replacing, jumping, or otherwise connecting the battery to the battery cables, the

proper polarity could result in damage to the charging circuit. The positive battery cable
is designated with a "P" stenciled on the terminal and the negative battery cable has an
"N" stenciled on the terminal.

Nameplates - Whenever periodic maintenance is performed on this machine - or at least

yearly - inspect all nameplates and labels for legibility. Replace those which are no
longer clear. Refer to the parts lists for replacement item number.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

field circuit.

. Faulty rotor.

. Faulty rheostat (R4).

. Faulty stator field winding.

. Faulty field rectifier (D2).

. Faulty flashing diode (D3).

. Open in misc. leads.

. Output contactor does not

pull in.

TROUBLE CAUSE WHAT TO DO
A. No Welder or . Flashing circuit fuse . Replace with a new 8
power output. blown. amp "Slow Blow" fuse.
. Open lead in flashing or . Check for opens in leads

#228. #201, #229, #230,
#219, #200, #5 & #4 in field
and flashing circuits.

. Lift brushes and check rotor

continuity between slip rings.

. Rheostat resistance should be

approx. 13 ohms when set at
1.

. Disconnect lead #4 at D2 and

check for continuity between
leads #4 and #5.

. Replace with known good

one.

. Replace with known good

one.

. Refer to wiring diagram &

check related leads.

. See Troubleshooting,

Item G.
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TROUBLE

CAUSE

WHAT TO DO

B. Battery does not stay
charged.

Faulty battery.

Faulty charging system.

Loose connection or
broken leads in charging
circuit.

Replace with known good
one.

Check engine charging circuit.

Refer to wiring diagram and
check related leads.

C. Engine will not idle
down to low speed.

Idler switch on High Idle.

External load on welder or
auxiliary power.

A. No voltage present
between terminals
#213 & #5. (Voltage
should be 12VDC)

B. Battery disconnected.

Reed relay (CR3) faulty.

Faulty wiring in current
sensing transformer.

K799-WP Hi-Freq Kit
connected to
Weldanpower.

Faulty wiring in solenoid
circuit.

Idler solenoid position out
of adjustment.

Set switch on Automatic Idle.

Remove all external loads and
short circuits.

A. Check for broken leads
#213, #5, and #229.

B. Battery must be connected
for idler operation.

Replace with known good
one.

Check #5 leads from current
sensing transformer and idler
P.C. board for good
connection.

Use K799-WP with
Weldanpower on high idle
(see page 23)

Check for broken leads #2135,
213, 229, and 5.

Adjust solenoid as necessary.
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TROUBLE CAUSE WHAT TO DO
9. Faulty idler solenoid. 9. Replace with known good
one.
10. Faulty idler P.C. board. 10. Replace P.C. board with
known good one.
D. Engine willnot goto | 1. No voltage signal from the | 1. Check current sensing
high idle when current sensing transformer operation. Check
attempting to weld. transformer. for broken leads #218 and #5.
2. No open circuit voltage on | 2. Check generator output.
output studs.
3. CV Mode only: no 3. Check for broken leads #240
voltage present between and #242.
terminals 240 and 242
(voltage should be open
circuit voltage of machine,
DC+ with 242 as
reference).
4. Faulty idler P.C. board. 4. Replace P.C. board with
known good one.
E. Engine willnotgoto | 1. No voltage signal from the | 1. Check current sensing
high idle when using current sensing transformer operation. Check
auxiliary power. transformer. for broken leads #218, #3 and
#5 on the current sensing
transformer.
2. Auxiliary power load less | 2. Idler will not function with
than 1 amp. less than 1 amp load. Set
idler switch to high idle.
3. Faulty idler P.C. board. 3. Replace P.C. board with

known good one.
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TROUBLE

CAUSE

WHAT TO DO

(only for wire feeders with

28

no control cable).

F. Engine goes to low 1. Idle speed set too low. 1. Adjust solenoid linkage to set
idle but does not stay speed at 1900 RPM.
at low idle.
2. Idler solenoid not seating 2. Adjust solenoid as necessary.
properly.
3. Replace solenoid with know
3. Faulty solenoid. good one.
G. Contactor does not 1. Welding in CC mode. 1. Contactor is only used for CV
pull in. welding.
2. Incorrect connection to
terminal strip.
A. Wire feeders with no | 2. A. Jumper #244 to #4 on
control cable. terminal strip.
B. Wire feeders with B. Terminals #244 and #4
control cable. should not be jumpered.
Leads from wire feeder
must be connected to
terminals #2 and #4.
Terminals must close
when trigger is pulled.
3. Faulty wiring in contactor | 3. Check for broken leads #204,
circuit. #229, #5, #243 and #244.
4. Wire feeders with no 4. Check for broken leads #240
control cable; no voltage and #242.
present between terminals
#240 to #242 (voltage
should be open circuit
voltage of machine, DC+
with #242 as reference).
5. Faulty contactor (CR2). 5. Replace contactor with known
good one.
6. Faulty idler P.C. board 6. Replace P.C. board with

known good one.




TROUBLE

CAUSE

WHAT TO DO

H. Contactor does not
drop out.

. Faulty wiring in terminal

strip area.

Wire feeders with control
cable.

A. Faulty control cable.

B. Faulty wire feeder.

Wire feeders with no
control cable; faulty idler
P.C. board

Check that lead #4 is not
connected to #2 or #5 on
terminal strip.

A.- Replace with know good
one.

B. Replace wire feeder with
a known good one.

Replace idler P.C. board with
a know good one.
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WARNING: TURN THE WELDANPOWER ENGINE OFF WHEN MAKING CONNECTIONS.

CAUTION: Any increase of the high idle engine RPM by changing the governor

setting or over-riding the throttle linkage will cause an increase
in the AC auxiliary voltage. If this voltage goes above 140 volts,
the LN-7 control circuit will be damaged. The engine governor
setting is pre-set at the factory - do not adjust above RPM speci-
fications listed in engine welder operating manual.

For LN-7 equipped with meter kit only: Extend lead 21 using #14 or larger

insulated wire physically suitable for the installation. An 816586—[1ength]
remote voltage sensing work lead is available for this purpose. Connect it
directly to the work piece keeping it electrically separate from the welding
work lead circuit and connection. For convenience, this extended #21 lead
should be taped to the welding work lead. (This extended #21 lead
connection replaces the need to employ the remote work lead accessory on

Remove lead jumper between #4 and #244. No external lead is connected to
Use Weldanpower polarity switch to set for desired electrode polarity.

Position the Output Selector switch on the Weldanpower to a CV position.

Welding cables must be of proper capacity for the current and duty cycle of

N.A.
LN~7 meter kits which have a direct work lead jack.
N.B.
#244.
N.C.
N.D.
immediate and future applications.
N.E. Tape up bolted connection.
NOTE:

Leads #21 and GND do not appear on LN-7's with codes below 7026.
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NOTE: This diagram is for reference only.
gram for a particular code Is pasted
to the Service Department for a rep

nside

WIRING DIAGRAM

it is not accurate for all machines covered by this manual. The specific dia-
the machine on one of the enclosure panels. If the diagram is {ileglble, write
lacement. Give the welder code number.
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No.

No. -
Item Part Name & Description Part No. Req’d Item Part Name & Description Part No. Req’d
1 Engine Contact Service 1 34 | Case Wraparound L7467 1
Dept. 35 | Base M14977-1 1
2 Idler Assbly L7422 1 36 Air Baffle & Suppressor Assbly $18242 1
3 Engine Mounting (Left Side) M8859-53 1 * Capacitor T11577-65F 1
4 Engine Mounting (Right Side) M8859-52 1 * Resistor (4.7K Ohms) T127334FA 1
5 Idler Mounting Bracket $18226 1 * Resistor (22 Obms) S10404-27F . 1
6 | PivotPin T9751-1 2 37 | Contactor M15308 1
* Plain Washer §9262-27 1 38 Reactor & Lift Bail Assbly M15295 1
* | Spring Clip T9744 1 « | Reactor & Coil Assbly L7416 1
7 Fuel Tank Assbly L7721-1 1 39 Choke M15280 1
8 | Battery Base L7612 1 40 | Rectifier Assbly L6513 1
9 Hose Clamp T13777-2 1 * DC - Plate - Black Stripe L6310-A 1
10 | Battery MS399-6 . 1 « | DC + Plate - Red Stripe L6310-B 1
* Battery Clamp Brkt M15490 1 41 | Insulator T11267-B 4
* Batter Clamp Bolt S18516 2 42 | Insulator T14605 4
* Lock Washer E106A-2 2 43 | Rectifier Edge Guard $18325-1 1
*« Hex Nut 1/4-20 2 44 | Current Transformer M13695-8 1
13 Negative Batte: - ”
egative Battery Lead & Ground Stzap | S17762-1 ! 45 | Flashing Diode Assbly T138946 1
46 | Blocking Diode Assbly T13894-5 1
* Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x.750 i 47 Insulation T11472-4 2
* | Plain Washer - $9262-30 1
* Lock Washer E106A-14 1 48 Fuse Holder S$10433-1 2
* Fuse T10728-16 2
* | Hex Nut 5/16-18 1 50 | 1dter PC Board L8101-1 1
14 | Positive Battery Lead B8-28-7-7/(186) 1 - T
- Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16-18 x .750 1 * Plastic Expansion Kit $14020-3 4
- * Self Tapping Screw $8025-75 4
* Plain Washer §9262-30 2 77 | Grommet T13825-1 1
* Lock Washer E106A-14 1
* Hex Nut 5/16-18 1 78 ‘Grommet T12380-1 1
79 Grommet T12380-8 1
15 Exhaust Muffler L7480 1 81 Grommet T14614-3 1
* | Gasket (Supplied with Engine) T15130 2
* Sems Screws T10082-28 4 83 Gasket $10437-C 1
— 90 Resistor (RS) $10404-12 1
16 | Pipe Nipple & Cap Assbly 518869 1 * Round Head Screw #10-24 x 2.750 1
17 | Frame Assbly L7458 1
- Hex Head Screw T8833-49 4 * Plain Washer §9262-27 1
* | Lock Washer E106A-1 1
* Lock Washer E106A4 4 * Insulating Washer T4479-A 2
18 | Rotor & Shaft Assbly 16307-1 1
19 | Bearing M9300-85 1 * Hex Nut #10-24 1
* Round Head Screw (Brass) #8-32 x .500 2
* | Blower M11881-10 1 * | Lock Washer T9695-3 2
* Key M8776-31 1
. Hex Head Screw T14843 1 * Hex Nut (Brass) #8-32 4
91 Resistor (R3) $10404-19 1
* | Lock Washer E106A4 1 + | Round Head Screw #10-24 x 3.00 1
* Ceatering Washer T14924 1 N
* | Insulating Washer T4479-A 2
22 | Brushholder Assbly Sec Page 39 1 * Hex Nut #10-24 1
. Brushes T14724 2
23 | Gen. Mounting M885949 1 - Round Head Screw (Brass) #8-32 x .500 2
* Lock Washer T9695-3 2
24 | Case Front Assbly See Page 36 1 - Hex Nut (Brass) #8-32 4
25 | Nameplate M15309 1
26 | Selector Switch Assbly M15304-1 1 92 | Reed Switch $12334-49 1
93 | Diode Bridge T13637-1 1
* | Control Handle M13989-1 1 94 | Capacitor Assbly $13490-114 1
27 | Electrode Polarity Switch M15286 1
* | Handle M13989-1 1 95 | Clamp $12680-3 1
* Self Tapping Screw $8025-70 2
28 | Knob T10491 1 96 | Capacitor Bank Assbly M15311-1 1
29 | Bushing $16645-3 1
30 Louver Assbly M13996 1 97 Capacitor Bank Assbly M15311-2 1
98 | Capacitor Strap M15419 1
31 | Output Stud Assbly See Page 38 1 99 | Capacitor Insulation $18238 4
32 | Case Back & Bottom G1517-3 1
33 | Baffle & Shround Assbly $18362 1 100 | Spacer T8477-30 4
106 | Choke Control Cable §7525-13 1
108 | Terminal $8053-19 1
NOTE: Items With * Not Hlustrated
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CASE FRONT ASSEMBLY
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. (FULL SIZE)
GROUND SCREW NCUNTING
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No.
Item Part Name & Description Part No. Req’d
1 Case Front Panel L7911 1
2 Nameplate M16182 1
3 Handle (Selector Switch) M13989-1 1
4 Selector Switch M15304-1 1
* Hex Nut #10-24 2
5 Rheostat T10812-108A 1
* Knob T10491 1
6 Ammeter §7514-5 1
7 Start Button S$13145 1
8 Ignition Switch T10800-2 1
10 | Engine Control Nameplate $19028 1
11 Single Receptacle (115/230V 50A) $18907-2 1
11P | Auxiliary Power Plug (For $18907-2) T12153-9 As req’d
12 | Decal T13086-83 1
14 | Duplex Receptacle (115V) $11668-1 2
15 Decal T13086-91 i
16 | Electrode Polarity Switch M15286 1
17 | Idler Control Switch T10800-2 1
18 Box Connector T9639-1 1
22 Ground Decal T13260-4 1
23 Louver Assembly M13996-1 1
24 | Polarity Switch Bushing M16645-3 1
26 Circuit Breaker T12287-22 4
27 Circuit Breaker T12287-23 2

NOTE: Items With * Not Illustrated
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OUTPUT STUD PANEL ASSEMBLY

set DETAIL A\

M15314
9-16-88B
No.
Item Part Name & Description Part No. Req’d
1 Panel M15313 1
3 Molded Output Stud Assbly, Includes: T14166-9 2
* Output Terminal M13900 1
* Output Stud Nut T3960 1
4 Hex Head Screw 1/2-13 x .625 2
5 Self Tapping Screw 58025-65 4
6 Terminal Strip $18260-1 1
* Round Head Screw #10-24 x .875 2
* Plain Washer $9262-27 2
* Lock Washer E106A-1 2
* Hex Nut #10-24 2
7 Lock Nut T9187-9 1
* Hex Nut #10-24 1
8 Ground Decal T13260-3 1
9 Terminal Strip Marker 518266 1
10 Slotted Binding Head Screw #8-32 x .750 5
| 10 | g [ #832x 750 | O |

NOTE: Items With * Not Illustrated
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SIP RING

M14356
10-1-82K

BRUSHHOLDER ASSEMBLY

= (B

s
o1

]

\/'A’HME

\m// HOLOER. BRACKET
(PRRI OF FRRMIEASBLY )

No.
Part Name & Description Part No. Req’d

1 Clockwise Brushholder $6901 1
2 Counterclockwise Brushholder S6900 1
3 Brushholder Spring T6887 1
4 Spacer S$10918-59 2
5 Insulator T11267-A 4
6 Insulator T11267-B 4
7 Plain Washer $9262-98 6
8 Lock Washer E106-A2 2
9 Hex Head Screw 1/4-20 x 2.00 2
10 Insulation $13330-8 1
11 Plain Washer $9262-69 2

NOTE: Items With * Not Illustrated
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WARNING

@ Do not touch electrically live parts or
electrode with skin or wet clothing.

o Insulate yourself from work and
ground.

¥

o Keep flammable materials away.

® Wear eye, ear and body protection.

Spanish

AVISO DE
PRECAUCION

@ No toque las partes o los elecirodos
bajo carga con la piel o ropa
mojada.

@ Aislese del trabajo y de la tierra.

@ Mantenga el material combustible
fuera del érea de trabajo.

@ Protéjase los ojos, los oidos y el
cuerpo.

Jasl) i dana o Yie g2 @

French @ Ne laissez ni la peau ni des @ Gardez a I'écart de tout matériel @ Protégez vos yeux, vos oreilles et
vétements mouillés entrer en contact inflammable. votre corps.
A I l E NTl O N avec des pigces sous tension.
@ Isolez-vous du travail et de la terre.
German @ Beriihren Sie keine stromfiihrenden | @ Entfernen Sie brennbarres Material! | ® Tragen Sie Augen-, Ohren- und Kér-
Teile oder Elektroden mit Ihrem perschutz!
WARN U N G Kérper oder feuchter Kleidung!
o Isolieren Sie sich von den
Elektroden und dem Erdboden!
Portuguese - @ Nio toque partes elétricas e ® Mantenha inflaméveis bem @ Use protegao para a vista, ouvido e
ATEN AO electrodos com a pele ou roupa guardados. corpo.
g molhada.
@ Isole-se da pega e terra.
Japa“fse o EBRORBENE. XiBHICE OHMANTLHLOOMTORRIER e B. BERUBHIFBEERELTT
,i = $ IE TehhiETHRAELC L. BRRICLTREVERA. B,
/T B CHIBMPT —AH 5 BEFERE
hTWaHICLTTFaEW,
Chinese
ﬂ ﬂ: o R BENI NEMBBREER o B—IBRMABR IR, ORER. ERSUSDHREAR.
S 2%,
= H ® 4R E S MMEMI HIER.
Korean
e ML SXES e Y wx | UMY STE Mz AFIxl omnle. | eF, A B0l Rs¥TE
ol &1 mez MO H&X oAl A2 SHIAIR.
"T" o =xiel MR H&x| ohyAlR.
| e |
Arabic
. ) b g A e i Y@ S1Sa b JUas ALY gl pa @ | il dise e Al pudlay ciydpa®
" 9 sl slay 39 SV g} il D Barsy
#h—i alally ALY suidhally

READ AND UNDERSTAND THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTION FOR THIS EQUIPMENT AND THE CONSUMABLES TO
BE USED AND FOLLOW YOUR EMPLOYER’S SAFETY PRACTICES.

SE RECOMIENDA LEER Y ENTENDER LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL FABRICANTE PARA EL USO DE ESTE EQUIPO Y LOS
CONSUMIBLES QUE VA A UTILIZAR, SIGA LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD DE SU SUPERVISOR.

LISEZ ET COMPRENEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT EN CE QUI REGARDE CET EQUIPMENT ET LES PRODUITS A
ETRE EMPLOYES ET SUIVEZ LES PROCEDURES DE SECURITE DE VOTRE EMPLOYEUR.

LESEN SIE UND BEFOLGEN SIE DIE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
HERSTELLERS. DIE UNFALLVERHUTUNGSVORSCHRIFTEN

38
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DES ARBEITGEBERS SIND EBENFALLS ZU BEACHTEN.
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@ Keep your head out of fumes.
o Use ventilation or exhaust to
remove fumes from breathing zone.

o Turn power off before servicing.

o Do not operate with panel open or
guards off.

WARNING

@ Los humos fuera de Ia zona de
respiracién.

@ Mantenga la cabeza fuera de los
humos. Utilice ventilacion o
aspiracion para gases.

® Desconectar el cable de
alimentacion de poder de la
maguina antes de iniciar cualquier
serviclo.

® No operar con panel abierto 0
guardas quitadas.

Spanish

AVISO DE
PRECAUCION

e e T Al gl @
gAY plaal had S o Aagalt Jaiul @
T i A ALl e il g 88

ECIWR VAT UIF B Ve RS TS )

@ Gardez la téte a I'écart des fumées. | @ Débranchez le courant avant @ N’opérez pas avec les panneaux French
o Utilisez un ventilateur ou un "entretien. ouverts ou avec les dispositifs de
aspirateur pour dter les fumées des protection enleves. ATTE NTI o N
zones de travail.
o Vermeiden Sie das Einatmen von @ Strom vor Wartungsarheiten @ Anlage nie ohne Schutzgehduse German
Schweibrauch! abschalten! (Netzstrom vdllig oder Innenschutzverkleidung in
© Sorgen $ie fiir gute Be- und bffnen; Masc(hlne anhaitenl) Betrieb setzen! WA R N U N G
Entliiftung des Arbsitsplatzes!
® Mantenha seu rosto da fumaga. @ Nio apere com as tampas removidas. | ® Mantenha-se afastado das partes | FOtUguese -
® Use ventilagao e exhaustdo para @ Desligue a corrente antes de fazer moventes.
remover fumo da zona respiratoria. senvigo. @ Nio opere com os paineis aberios ATEN GAO
® Ndo toque as partes elétricas nuas. ou guardas removidas.
CLi-LPSHERTEINLT | @ ALFF2Z -#-ERLRUD | @ NxAh/—BUNLEEE |Joponese
Taw, PEIBICR., TTREXS vFE THEMEELEVTTEL, o~ = T
O BACHM+HEELTT &L, BTG >TFEL, T B
* EHAMER. o HIENGIHER. oMBETRBAHR S ARy | CNineSe
© 7E0ROR I {3 B M HE AL AR, %, ﬁ &_
= H
K
o UTEHE BUNAE WANUALR.| @ mamio) HHS HUHAUAL. o @0l @2l Mejz mEA orean
o SEX|HeRRE EYIINE apAlR. (@) .:._I
RAS) fsl TI2HATIY _.I_I o
£330\ ABSHAIR. =
Arabic

Lhey) s 13 gl 13 kis Y @
e Caul Al g Lyysat

&~

PYRt W

LEIA E COMPREENDA AS INSTRUGOES DO FABRICANTE PARA ESTE EQUIPAMENTO E AS PARTES DE USO, E SIGA AS
PRATICAS DE SEGURANCA DO EMPREGADOR.

ESMBOFIHOA—H—ORETEEL(HES. TTERLTITEV. ZLUTRHORERELR > TTE L,

WHOE ML BN EEEHNBNPAUREBEEANKREAR, YERETRINFHUFHRERTE.

R |

DO

o] HiZEof

MURAME SHSAID HMY HUR UUSHE

Z=T6IA7| Bl

Jaadl Caalial {08 gl culaalad ad) g Lgllasiad Ji8 3 gl) 5 claadl pigd @mill) piall Gilaglad atdly caasy 18
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LIMITED WARRANTY

STATEMENT OF WARRANTY:

The Lincoln Electric Company {Lincoin) warrants to the original
purchaser (end-user) of new equipment that it will be free of
defects in workmanship and material.

This warranty is void if Lincoln finds that the equipment has
been subjected to improper care or abnormal operation.

WARRANTY PERIOD:

All warranty periods date from the date of shipment to the
original purchaser and are as follows:

Three Years:
Transformer Welders
Motor-generator Welders
Semiautomatic Wire Feeders
Plasma-cutting Power Source
Engine Driven Welders (except engine and eg
sories) with operating speed under 2,000 RP}

Two Years:
Engine Driven Welders (except engif.e

sories) with operating speed over 270 -
All engine and engine accessorigl. ate nted by the
or engine accessory manufac % re not coveregd/y this

warranty. K

Equipment not listed above such aSiguns and
automatic wire feeders and field-instald opfj
warranted for one year.

o) ie assemblies,

fnal equipment is

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY COVERAGE: ‘

You are required to notify Lincoin Electric, youf' Lincoln Distribu~
tor, Lincoln Service Center or Field Service Shop of any defect
within the warranty period. Written notification is recommended.

st bear the cgf. of shipping the equipment to a Lincoln
/2id Service Shop as well as return shipment

« Lincoln shall not be liable for consequential damages (such
as loss of business, etc.) caused by the defect or reasonable
delay in correcting the defect.

« Lincoln’s liability under this warranty shall not exceed the
cost of correcting the defect.

« This written warranty is the only express warranty provided
by Lincoln with respect to its products. Warranties implied by
law such as the Warranty of Merchantability are limited to the
duration of this limited warranty for the equipment involved.

PERFORMANCE

PLUSPROTECTION

3 YEAR

WARRANTY
PARTS &
LABOR

]

ELECTRIC

World's Leader in Welding and Cutting Products « Premier Manufacturer of Industrial Motors
Sales and Service through Subsidiaries and Distributors Worldwide
Cleveland, Ohio 44117-1198 U.S.A.

. THE LINCOLN ELECTRIC COMPANY
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